the amount of R$3,000 for the acquisition of a data integration platform from LinkAPI’s sellers upon delivery to

Semantix. In June 2021, this data integration platform was delivered to Semantix. As such, an intangible asset and

liability should have been recorded; and (b) as part of the LinkAPI acquisition, the Group committed to make a

payment on January 31, 2022 in the amount of R$4,858, to LinkAPI's sellers if they remained with the Group and

certain LinkAPI financial performance metrics were met to incentivize retention and performance of LinkAPI’s

sellers.

Accordingly, effective with this filing, the Group presents: (a) adjustments to record the data integration platform

within Intangible assets, net and the liability for the future payment of R$3,000 to LinkAPI’s sellers within Other

liabilities, and (b) the retention and performance bonuses for key personnel of LinkAPI in General and

Administrative Expenses.

The impact of the restatement on the Group’s financial statements as of and for the six-month period ended June 30,

2021 is reflected in the following table:

Statement of Financial Position as of June 30,

2021
As previously

reported  Adjustments  As restated

Intangible assets, net   66,375   3,000   69,375

Trade and other payables   51,710   2,429   54,139

Other liabilities   66,142   3,000   69,142

Accumulated loss   (89,310)   (2,429)   (91,739)

Statement of Profit or Loss for the six-month

period ended June 30, 2021
 As previously

reported
 Adjustments  As restated

General and administrative expenses   20,788   2,429   23,217

Basic and diluted losses per share (R$)   (12.66)   (1.48)   (14.14)

Non-controlling Interest - Tradimus

In connection with the preparation of the Group's financial statements as of December 31, 2021, the Company

determined it had inappropriately calculated the non-controlling interest related to its Tradimus investment and

should restate its previously reported financial statements as of June 30, 2021 in the amount of R$1,174.

Accordingly, effective with this filing, the Group adjusted Accumulated Loss and Non-controlling Interest, resulting

in an adjustment to the Statement of Financial Position and the Statement of Changes in Equity.

The impact of the restatement on the Group’s financial statements as of and for the six-month period ended June 30,

2021 is reflected in the following table:

DocuSign Envelope ID: B7FB6304-AB88-4023-A2D4-32AA33A67A9A

Semantix Tecnologia em Sistema de Informação S.A.
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

As of and for the six-month period ended June 30, 2022

(In thousands of Brazilian reais, unless otherwise stated)

Statement of Financial Position as of June 30,

2021
As previously

reported
 Adjustments  As restated

Non-controlling interests   4,942   1,174   6,116

Accumulated loss   (89,310)   (1,174)   (90,484)

As previously

reported  Adjustments  As restated

Statement of Profit or Loss for the six-

month period ended June 30, 2021
Accumulate

d Loss

Non-

controlling

interest
Accumulate

d Loss

Non-

controlling

interest
Accumulate

d Loss

Non-

controlling

interest
Transaction with non-controlling
interest - Tradimus   5,062   4,972   (1,174)   1,174   3,888   6,146

Note 5. Cash and cash equivalents

 June 30, 2022  December 31, 2021

Cash and bank accounts  5,116   16,349
Short-term investments  43,765   35,800

  48,881   52,149

The Group's investments are concentrated in automatic applications offered by Itaú (auto plus application) and